



\$~13 & 14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ FAO 440/2016 & CM APPL. 32846/2016
CM APPL. 45481/2018, CM APPL. 40641/2022,
CM APPL. 76861/2025, CM APPL. 76862/2025
MAHIPAL SINGHAppellant
Through: Mr. Sanjeev, Appellant's son in
person (through VC)

versus

RAJINDER PRAKASH PAHUJA & ORSRespondent
Through: None

14

+ FAO 444/2016 & CM APPL. 33172/2016
CM APPL. 40642/2022, CM APPL. 7281/2023
BALRAJ SINGH (SINCE DECEASED) THR HIS LRSAppellant
Through: Mr. Sudhir Sharma and Mr. Utkarsh
Singh, Advocates

versus

MAHIPAL SINGH & ORSRespondent
Through: Mr. Sanjeev, Appellant's son in
person (through VC)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER
12.05.2026

%

1. Mr. *Sanjeev*, claiming himself to be the son of Mr. *Mahipal Singh*, the appellant in FAO 440/2016 and respondent in FAO 444/2016, seeks an adjournment stating that he seeks some time to appoint a fresh counsel.



2. None appears for the respondents in FAO 440/2016.
3. Renotify on 17.08.2026.
4. At this stage, Mr. *Mukesh Gupta*, learned Standing Counsel for MCD in FAO 440/2016 and Ms. *Mansi Gupta*, learned counsel for MCD in FAO 444/2016 appears and have been apprised of the order passed today.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MAY 12, 2026

sn